

NO. 8044.

---

IN THE  
**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
For the Ninth Circuit 2

---

ELECTRICAL RESEARCH PRODUCTS,  
INC., a corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

W. D. GROSS,

*Appellee.*

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE DIS-  
TRICT OF ALASKA, FIRST DIVISION.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

J. A. HELLENTHAL,

H. L. FAULKNER,

Attorneys for Appellee

FILED

JUN - 8 1936

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

## SUBJECT INDEX

### STATEMENT OF FACTS

(Page 1)

(With Special Reference to Facts Claimed by Appellant to be Admitted.)

#### POINT I.

(Page 2)

	Page
Discussion of matters presented by appellant under Point I Appellant's brief. ....	1
Insufficiency of exception taken. ....	2
Lack of consideration for contracts of September 4. ....	5
These contracts required a consideration. ....	6
Stipulation in original contract that it contained entire understanding. ....	6
Instruction that original contracts do not require payment for periodical inspection and minor adjustments. ....	6
Exception to this instruction not sufficient. ....	7
Not contended by appellee that service under paragraph 6 is to be free but that paragraph 6 is ineffective and the service is neither to be rendered or paid for. ....	9
Discussion showing that contracts require no extra payment for inspection and minor adjustments. ....	9
Reference to paragraph 8 of contract providing inspection and minor adjustment service is not to be paid for. ....	10
Distinction between meaning of phrase "inspection and minor adjustments" and the term "service." ....	11
Admission by appellant's vice-president relating to meaning of term "service." ....	12
Under contract periodical inspection and minor adjustments privilege rather than duty. ....	13
What inspection and minor adjustments consist of. ....	14

	Page
Meaning and purpose of portion paragraph 8 providing inspection and minor adjustment service not to be paid for. ....	15
Exception to instruction does not relate to service but to periodical inspection and minor adjustments. ....	16
Effect of leaving blanks in paragraph 6 discussed. ....	16
No room for implied authority to fill in blanks under paragraph 20 of contract. ....	18
Evidence Anderson relating to reason for leaving blanks. ....	18
Parties themselves did not consider paragraph 6 in force. ....	19
Discussion of authorities relating to leaving of blanks in paragraph 6. ....	20
Authorities do not permit construction urged by appellant. ....	22
Appellant's construction would make contract void for uncertainty. ....	24

## POINT II.

Discussion of matters urged by appellant under Point 2 of its brief. ....	24
Refusal of the Court to instruct that at the commencement of trial appellee owed small amounts for additional equipment. ....	24
General exception only taken to refusal of Court to instruct. ....	25
Contract provides extra equipment must be delivered before payment due. ....	25
Evidence shows extra equipment never delivered. ....	26
Provision of contract requiring payment according to schedule from time to time established void for uncertainty. ....	28
Court sufficiently instructs jury relating to furnishing of additional equipment. ....	29
Evidence shows additional equipment over-paid by monies paid under duress. ....	29

POINT III.

	Page
Discussion of matters raised by appellant under Point 3. ....	29
Exception taken to instruction insufficient. ....	30
No exception at all to raise point ratification needed by one party only. ....	31
First portion instruction is mere re-statement language original contracts. ....	31
Alleged contracts of September 4 written on letter-head of appellant but do not refer to appellant in body of contract. ....	32
Letter-head forms no part of contract. ....	32
Contract not signed by appellant but by Anderson. ....	34
Portion of charge submitting question of Anderson's authority to jury. ....	35
Provision of contract relating to lack of agent's authority. ....	35
Discussion of Anderson's lack of authority. ....	35
Discussion of principle that parties making the contracts have authority to change them. ....	36
This principle has no application to point discussed. ....	37
Point urged immaterial because contracts of September 4 void for other reasons. ....	38

POINT IV.

Discussion of matters discussed under Point 4 of appellant's brief. ....	38
Exception relied on mere general exception. ....	38
Contracts of September 4 not immaterial because relied upon by appellant as basis of action. ....	39
Effect of blanks in paragraph 6 discussed under Point I. ....	39

POINT V.

Relates to discussion of matters raised by appellant under Point 5. ....	40
--	----

	Page
Order over-ruling demurrer not made part of Record by Bill of Exceptions .....	40
Supreme Court decision holding replevin action on contract in certain cases. ....	41
First portion Alaska section relating counter-claims. Counter-claim related same transaction. ....	43
Authorities on matter term "transaction." .....	45
Second provision Alaska statute relating counter- claims. ....	47
Counter-claims take action on contract and is ad- missable under second provision. ....	47
Counter-claim also admissable as plea of payment for parts, etc. ....	48

#### POINT VI.

Discussion of matters raised under Point 6 by appel- lant in its brief relating primarily to measure of damages. ....	48
Instruction given by Court. ....	48
Exception taken by appellant. ....	49
Portions of instruction excepted to. ....	49
Grounds of exception stated. ....	49
Ground of exception too general. ....	49
Counsel in brief does not urge error because of last grounds stated in exception. ....	50
Anticipated profits can be recovered; cases cited. ....	51
Entire instruction and portions excepted to. ....	51
No exception on ground double damages. ....	52
Double damages not allowed under instruction. ....	52
Speculative damages not allowed under instructions. Counsel admits effect of evidence to be sufficient under authorities. ....	54
Admission of effect of evidence by appellant sufficient to meet points 1 and 2, 43 appellant's brief. ....	55
Discussion of Homestead case and Central Coal & Coke Co. case. ....	57
	58

	Page
Evidence sufficient under cases cited. ....	60
Affirmative proof damage not caused by depressions, competition, etc., not necessary. ....	62
Illinois case on subject. ....	63
Further discussion Central Coal & Coke Co. case. ....	63
Court instructed jury on depression, competition, etc.	64
Appellant's business profitable for twenty years. ....	68
Jury considered evidence depressions, etc. ....	68
Verdict not objected to on ground speculative, nor is that point urged by any error assigned. ....	69

### INDEX OF AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES CITED

Advance Thresher Co. vs. Klein, 133 N.W. 51 .....	45
Alison vs. Chandler, 11 Mich. 542 .....	51
Allison vs. Standard Air Lines, 65 Fed. (2nd) 668 ....	7, 31
Bannerot vs. McClure, 90 Pac. 70 .....	46
Central Coal and Coke Company vs. Hartman, 111 Fed. 96 .....	51, 58, 59, 66, 67
Chapman vs. Kirby, 49 Ill. 211 .....	51, 63
Church vs. Noble, 24 Ill. 292 .....	20, 22
Corpus Juris, vol. 13, p. 308 .....	21
Davis vs. North Coast Trans. Co. 295 Pac. 921 .....	8, 31
Denver vs. Bowen, 184 Pac. 357 .....	51
Friedman vs. McKay Leather Co., 178 Pac. 139 .....	67
Ft. Smith & Western Ry. Co. vs. Williams, 121 Pac. 275 .....	51
Gardner vs. Risher, 10 Pac. 584 .....	42, 43
Homestead Co. vs. Des Moines Elec. Co., 248 Fed. 439 .....	51, 58
Howard vs. Beck, 56 Fed. (2nd) 35 .....	3
Kelley vs. Cohen, 277 Pac. 74 .....	8
Kennett vs. Fickett, 21 Pac. 93 .....	42
Lambert vs. Haskell, 22 Pac. 327 .....	51
Lore vs. Smith, 133 So. 214 .....	21, 23
Lumber Company vs. Creamery, 18 Fed. (2nd) 858 ....	51

	Page
Lumber Company vs. McNeeley, 108 Pac. 621 .....	32
McGarger vs. Wiley, 229 Pac. 665 .....	41
Parton vs. Barr, 24 Pac. (2nd) 1070 .....	9, 31
Rhyne vs. Rhyne, 66 S.E. 348 .....	21
Ruling Case Law, vol. 6, page 917 .....	5
Sacramento Suburban Fruit Lands vs. Johnson, 36 Fed. (2nd) 925 .....	3
Sommer vs. Yakima, 26 Pac. (2nd) 92 .....	51
State Life Ins. Co. vs. Sullivan, 58 Fed. (2nd) 741-4 ....	3
Story and I. Comm. Co. vs. Storey, 34 Pac. 671 .....	46
Summers vs. Hibbard, 153 Ill. 102 .....	32
Tootle vs. Kent, 73 Pac. 310 .....	51
United States vs. U. S. Fidelity & S. Co., 236 U. S. 512 .....	2
Wellington Co. vs. Spencer, 132 Pac. 675 .....	51
Willis vs. S. M. H. Corp., 259 N.Y. 144 .....	65
Yates vs. Whyel Coke Co., 221 Fed. 603 .....	51
